



Issue Date: August 6, 2026

ATTN: Vendors

RE: Project Name: PA/APRN Coverage Services
Project Number: 2027-2000-0037
Project Location: Statewide
Proposal Deadline Date and Time: **August 14, 2026 @ 2:00 PM AST**

Amendment # Two (2)

This amendment forms a part of the contract documents. All other items remain the same. In case of conflicts between this amendment and previously issued documents, this amendment shall take precedence.

The following are questions from interested parties and the department's responses:

1. Section 4.03 appears to request a personnel roster and resumes for individuals who will work on the contract. However, Section 3.03 indicates that specific staffing requests will be issued to awarded contractors post-award, with vendors then given ten days to submit candidate referrals. Are offerors required to submit actual PA/APRN candidate resumes with the initial proposal, or may these be provided post-award in response to specific staffing requests?

RESPONSE: *The department's preference is that offerors (to the best of their abilities) provide resumes from all who are expected to administer services under the contract. However, it is understood that offerors may not have an accurate roster of providers at the time of submission of a proposal. Post award, resumes will be requested from all new providers assigned to administer services during the contract period.*

2. If actual PA/APRN candidate resumes are not required with the initial proposal, may offerors instead provide resumes of their proposed Account Manager, Recruitment Team, and Contract Management personnel to satisfy the proposal-stage personnel requirements?

RESPONSE: *Per SEC. 4.03 EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATIONS, "Offerors must provide a narrative description of the organization of the project team...". Resumes of offerors proposed account manager, recruitment team, contract management, etc. are required upon submission of a proposal.*

3. If PA/APRN candidate resumes are mandatory with the initial proposal, please confirm the **minimum number of resumes** that each offeror must submit.

RESPONSE: *The department's preference is that offerors (to the best of their abilities) provide resumes from all who are expected to administer services under the contract. However, it is understood that offerors may not have an accurate roster of providers at the time of submission of a proposal.*

4. Can an out-of-state staffing and recruitment firm submit a proposal and participate in this RFP, provided it meets the RFP's experience and qualification requirements and obtains the required Alaska Business License prior to contract award?

RESPONSE: *An Alaska Business License is not required for offerors who are not applying for the Alaska Bidder Preference at the time of award. However, if awarded a contract, an Alaska Business License is required by an offeror before the contract start date.*

5. Is an offeror required to maintain a physical office or business location in Alaska, or can an out-of-state staffing firm manage recruitment and contract administration from its existing office while providing appropriately licensed personnel to work at the designated Alaska facilities?

RESPONSE: *A physical business location in Alaska is not required by the successful offeror. However, all services must be conducted in person or via telehealth by the contracted providers within the State correctional centers.*

6. Is this a new contract or renewal of an existing contract? If there is an existing contract, could you please share the names of the current vendors and their pricing?

RESPONSE: *The department does not currently have a contract specifically for statewide PA/APRN coverage services. This will be a new contract.*

7. In order to be considered responsive for this solicitation, is it mandatory to bid on all positions?

RESPONSE: *Per SEC. 3.01 SCOPE OF WORK, "The department anticipates a need for thirty (30) PAs/APRNs total to provide services for the resulting contract, though the actual number may vary..." The number of PAs/APRNs provided in the RFP represents the department's best estimate of providers required over the course of a full year of contracted services. Offerors must submit proposals for all thirty (30) PA/APRN positions to be considered responsive. The Cost Proposal cannot be altered by an offeror. It is expected that the successful offerors will have the means to provide all required PA/APRN positions over the course of a year of service.*

8. What is the estimated budget for this contract?

RESPONSE: *Per SEC. 1.02 BUDGET, "The Department of Corrections, Division of Health and Rehabilitation Services, has a limited budget for this project, and negotiations may be necessary." The department is not disclosing the allocated budget for this project at this time.*

9. Is it mandatory to subcontract?

RESPONSE: *Per SEC. 3.09 SUBCONTRACTORS, “Subcontractors may be used to perform work under this contract.” It is not mandatory for offerors to submit their proposals with the inclusion of subcontractors.*

10. Could you please provide information on the daily duration of shifts required for the necessary professions? For example, the number of hours per day?

RESPONSE: *Per SEC 3.02 CONTRACT TERM AND WORK SCHEDULE, “Depending on the location, the department may request alternate work week schedules from the PAs/APRNs. Examples of alternate work week schedules are: seven (7) days on, seven (7) days off or four (days) a week, ten (10) hours per day. The department will provide the contractor with the date, time, and location where services shall be provided... Work hours will be primarily 8:00 AM through 4:30 PM, Monday through Friday... PAs/APRNs are overtime ineligible.” The department does not guarantee a set schedule for contracted PAs and APRNs as services are based on an as needed basis.*

11. Is Alaska Secretary of State (SOS) registration required at the time of proposal submission, or can it be completed after award and prior to contract execution?

RESPONSE: *Offerors are not required to be registered as an Alaska business at the time of proposal submission. However, if awarded a contract, an Alaska Business License is required by an offeror before the contract start date.*

12. Are candidate resumes required with the proposal submission? If yes, are live candidate resumes required, or will sample resumes be acceptable?

RESPONSE: *The department’s preference is that offerors (to the best of their abilities) provide resumes from all who are expected to administer services under the contract. However, it is understood that offerors may not have an accurate roster of providers at the time of submission of a proposal.*

13. Is any federal funding involved in the performance of this contract? If yes, will the Alaska 10% bidder preference still be applicable to this contract?

RESPONSE: *No federal funding will be involved in the resulting contract.*

14. SEC. 1.04 PRIOR EXPERIENCE: If a company is responding to this RFP, do we only need to provide Agency/Firm Experience? Is Individual Experience not applicable for a company response?

RESPONSE: *Offerors must meet the agency and individual prior experience and qualifications listed under SEC. 1.04 PRIOR EXPERIENCE for proposals to be considered responsive.*

15. The Department anticipates a need for thirty (30) PAs/APRNs. Does this mean approximately 30 PAs/APRNs are needed only during the initial contract period (October 1, 2026, through June 30, 2027), or does this estimate include all renewal periods through September 30, 2029?

RESPONSE: *The Department anticipates requiring thirty (30) PAs/APRNs to provide*

services for the initial contract period and each subsequent renewal. The actual required number of contracted PAs/APRNs may vary.

16. Task 1 - Referral Process: Within ten (10) calendar days of the initial request, the contractor shall submit the referral's Alaska professional license, DEA certificate, request for clearance form, and curriculum vitae. Will the Department conduct interviews and make the final selection, or is the contractor responsible for the interview and selection process?

RESPONSE: *Providers that meet minimum requirements shall be presented to the department by the contractor. The department will conduct interviews and make the final selection.*

17. Task 5 - Recruitment Services: Is this section intended for permanent/full-time hiring? If yes, should Offerors propose separate recruitment/placement rates in addition to the hourly rates requested in the Cost Proposal?

RESPONSE: *Task 5 – Recruitment Service is intended for permanent/full-time hiring which may be coordinated between the department and a successful contractor during the contract period. Offerors shall submit their proposals based on what is provided in the Cost Proposal.*

18. Can you clarify the meaning of "Provider"? Does it refer to PA/APRN positions?

RESPONSE: *Provider is defined as the PA/APRN providing direct contracted services.*

19. Is the requirement for approximately thirty (30) PAs/APRNs focused on temporary staffing, permanent hiring, or both?

RESPONSE: *PA/APRN services will be based solely on the needs of the department. Please refer to SEC. 3.02 CONTRACT TERM AND WORK SCHEDULE for more details.*

20. SEC. 3.04 CONTRACT TYPE: If this is a Firm Fixed Price contract, why are hourly rates being requested? Should pricing be based on hourly bill rates for PA/APRN positions?

RESPONSE: *Hourly rates shall be firmly fixed through the entirety of the contract.*

21. If we subcontract with a local Alaska-based company, will we be eligible to claim the Alaska 10% bidder preference?

RESPONSE: *In-state subcontractors cannot qualify an out-of-state contractor for the Alaska Bidder Preference.*

22. SEC. 5.04 EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATIONS: If an offeror submits a proposal for this RFP then only 2) Questions regarding the firm is applicable and 1) Questions regarding the personnel is not applicable.

RESPONSE: *Personnel is defined as the PAs/APRNs providing direct contracted services. Firm is defined as the business submitting the proposal. This section is applicable to all offerors.*

23. Can you please confirm which questions are for individuals and which are for firms as it is creating issues in identifying in some of the questions?

RESPONSE: *Please refer to SEC. 5.04 EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATIONS.*

24. COST PROPOSAL FORM - Off Road System Hourly Rate: Should Offerors include airfare and travel expenses in the hourly rates, or will travel expenses be paid separately by the Department in accordance with Section 3.08 Travel?

RESPONSE: *Rates are to include all direct and indirect costs. Indirect costs associated with the performance of this contract include but may not be limited to insurance, supplies, overhead, etc. Travel costs associated with the performance of this contract include but may not be limited to transportation, lodging, rental car, taxi, mileage, etc.*

25. Please confirm whether the Department will conduct and pay for all required background investigations and security clearances for referred providers, and whether Offerors are only responsible for credential verification and pre-screening of candidates.

RESPONSE: *The department will conduct all required background investigations and security clearances at no charge to the contractor. It is recommended that the contractor performs their own credential verification and pre-screening of all potential candidates.*

26. The RFP anticipates needing 30 PAs/APRNs total across a shared pool of 2-4 contractors. Is there an expected split, or does DOC award work purely on speed/quality of referrals?

RESPONSE: *There is no expected split of staffing assignments between contractors. The department will award assignments based on speed/quality of referred candidates.*

27. Section 3.02 cites 58,500 combined annual hours. Is that split evenly across awarded contractors, or is work assigned on a first-come, first-served basis per staffing request?

RESPONSE: *The department will assign staff on a first-come, first-served basis.*

28. The Cost Proposal Form only asks for the Off-Road System rate for scoring purposes. Please confirm that the On-Road System rate must be submitted but is not scored.

RESPONSE: *The On-Road System Rate will not be used for evaluation purposes but will be implemented into the resulting contract(s).*

29. Given that DOC "does not guarantee a minimum," what is the current utilization/fill rate under the existing contracts that this RFP supplements?

RESPONSE: *The department currently has 5 – 6 contractors providing services for all facilities. Services are based on an as needed basis.*

30. Can travel status hours (Section 3.08) be billed at a different rate than clinical hours, or must they be billed at the same rate?

RESPONSE: *All PAs/APRNs must be billed at the same rate regardless of travel status.*

31. Of the 30 anticipated provider positions, how many are expected to be Psychiatry positions and how many are expected to be Primary Care positions?

RESPONSE: *This RFP is primarily for primary care positions, though psychiatric care could be utilized if needed.*

32. The RFP indicates that two to four contracts may be awarded. Can you please clarify how staffing requests will be distributed among awarded contractors (e.g., rotational basis, best-qualified provider, first available provider, geographic preference, etc.)?

RESPONSE: *Per SEC. 3.03 PROVIDER REQUEST PROCESS, "Staffing assignments will be based on qualifications and experience." All contractors will receive the same provider request from the department simultaneously. The department's choice will be purely based on the qualifications and experience of the provider.*

33. Can the State provide an estimate of the current number of PA and APRN vacancies by facility, as well as anticipated staffing needs during the initial contract term?

RESPONSE: *There are currently four (4) vacant PA/APRN positions department wide. The current PA/APRN contracts referenced in the RFP do not fill vacant state positions. The State does not have enough PA/APRN positions available to satisfy the needs of the department.*

34. What is the anticipated average length of a typical assignment? Are assignments generally long-term vacancies, short-term coverage, or a combination of both?

RESPONSE: *Typical assignments can last from 12 weeks to 1 year. The department will assign staff based on what is available and the quality of the candidate.*

35. Section 3.08 indicates that travel should be included in the hourly rate, while also stating that the Department will prearrange and pay certain travel expenses. Can you clarify which travel-related expenses are the contractor's responsibility versus those reimbursed directly by the State?

RESPONSE: *Travel related expenses that fall under the contractor's responsibility would be travel to and from the provider's duty station and residence. Travel related expenses that fall under the State's responsibility would be travel to and from the provider's duty station to another correctional facility. Example: an ACC based provider traveling to YKCC to fill in for the day.*

36. Will providers generally be assigned to a single facility, or should contractors anticipate providers traveling between multiple facilities during an assignment?

RESPONSE: *Providers will generally be assigned to a single facility, though on occasion the department will ask if providers are available to travel to other facilities.*

37. When providers travel between facilities during the workday at the Department's request, is travel time billable at the contracted hourly rate?

RESPONSE: *Yes, if providers travel during normal work hours at the request of the department, the department would pay their hourly rate.*

38. Section 3.01 references "On-Site Remote Clinical Coverage." Can you clarify whether

telehealth or fully remote clinical services are anticipated under this contract?

RESPONSE: *Telehealth is a possibility under this contract.*

39. What is the typical timeframe for completion of the Department's background investigation and final provider approval after a candidate has been submitted?

RESPONSE: *Background checks are generally completed within 10 business days, though it can take additional time as needed.*

40. The RFP references permanent recruitment services for Physician Assistant positions. If a permanent placement is made, what compensation structure will apply for those recruitment services?

RESPONSE: *Recruitment services discussions may be held with a successful contractor after services begin. Recruitment services do not need to be factored into an offeror's proposal.*

41. The RFP notes that the Department currently maintains contracts that include PA/APRN services. Can you clarify how work will be allocated between the existing contracts and contracts awarded under this solicitation?

RESPONSE: *Per SEC. 1.14 METHOD OF AWARD, "The contract that results from this solicitation will operate separately from the existing contracts." Current contracts that include PA/APRN services will continue as agreed upon.*

42. While the RFP estimates a need for approximately 30 providers, is there an estimated annual utilization (hours or shifts) that the State can share to assist vendors in planning recruitment efforts?

RESPONSE: *Please refer to SEC. 3.02 CONTRACT TERM AND WORK SCHEDULE.*

43. What types of revision requests will be deemed to have impacted how a proposal would have been ranked?

RESPONSE: *Proposals are evaluated based on the criteria provided in SECTION 5.*

44. Is the state receptive to the prospect of mutual termination rights?

RESPONSE: *Please refer to SEC. 3.32 TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT. The department does not anticipate amending the current termination rights.*

45. Is the state receptive to rate/pricing adjustments where unexpected market forces make this a necessary consideration?

RESPONSE: *The contract that results from this solicitation will be a firm fixed price contract. Rate/pricing negotiations are not anticipated.*

46. What security measures and level of security does the State have in place at the facilities where contractors would assign staff?

RESPONSE: *All State correctional facilities are staffed 24/7 with correctional security*

staff.

47. Is the state receptive to Net 30 payment terms for contracts that exceed \$500K?

RESPONSE: *Please refer to SEC. 3.06 CONTRACT PAYMENT. The department does not anticipate amending the payment terms for the resulting contract.*

48. Per Alaska FLSA laws, staffing agencies are required to pay their staff overtime for any hours worked over 8 a day. As some shifts for this contract may exceed 8 hours a day, will Alaska DOC allow for overtime billing in those instances?

RESPONSE: *Overtime will not be allowed under the contract as the staffing matrixes follow State bargaining units and allowable alternate workweeks.*

49. Are there any exemptions for these roles as it pertains to FLSA standards in Alaska that allow agencies to be exempt from daily overtime rules?

RESPONSE: *Overtime will not be allowed under the contract as the staffing matrixes follow State bargaining units and allowable alternate workweeks.*

50. For off-road locations, can the State provide the anticipated average assignment duration and clarify whether airfare and other transportation costs are to be included in the proposed hourly rates or may be billed separately? Additionally, is there any historical airfare cost information the State can share to assist vendors in developing accurate pricing proposals?

RESPONSE: *Typical assignments can last from 12 weeks to 1 year depending on candidate and needs. The department will not reimburse travel to and from the provider's normal duty station. If a provider is asked for day coverage outside of their normal duty station, the department reimbursement for travel. In-state airfare fluctuates significantly throughout the year. Contractors should anticipate higher prices in the spring and summer months compared to fall and winter months.*

51. To assist vendors in developing accurate pricing for off-road locations, can the State provide the anticipated duration of assignments and clarify whether airfare and other travel costs may be billed separately, or if all travel expenses are expected to be included in the proposed hourly rates?

RESPONSE: *Please see previous answer. Travel expenses should be included in an offeror's proposed hourly rates.*

52. Given that DOC does not guarantee a minimum volume of work, can the State provide historical utilization data under the existing contracts, including provider fill rates, annual hours utilized, and average assignment duration?

RESPONSE: *The department currently has five (5) contractors, four (4) full-time and one (1) part-time. Full-time hours are 75 hours bi-weekly and part-time hours are approximately 12 hours per week.*

53. 58,500 hours being requested - is this an estimate based on current vacancies across a 12-

month period?

RESPONSE: *Yes, 58,500 hours is an estimate based on current vacancies across a 12-month period.*

54. Does DOC have an anticipated breakdown for how the 58,500 hours will be split between locations?

RESPONSE: *The department cannot currently anticipate needs by all facilities, apart from SCCC which will require a full-time provider as there is no current State employed PA/APRN there for coverage.*

55. If clinical provider profiles are being requested, could DOC confirm what documentation, if any, needs to be included?

RESPONSE: *The department will require a resume and cover letter. Other documents may be requested as needed.*

56. Section 4.03 mentions providing "itemized total cost and the number of estimated hours for each individual." However, Attachment 5 states that cost details must not be included in technical submittal forms. Can DOC confirm that all hourly rates and cost figures must be omitted entirely from Attachment 5 and included solely on Attachment 2 (Cost Proposal Form) to avoid disqualification? If so, where / how should offerors address this itemized cost requirement?

RESPONSE: *All hourly rates and cost figures must be omitted from an offeror's technical proposal. Offerors are welcome to include a budget narrative with the submission of their cost proposal, although it is not required.*

57. Can DOC confirm if the five (5) page limit for submittal forms (e.g., Attachment 5) applies to the total document length using the state-provided template, and whether offerors may add continuation pages following the template header structure up to the 5-page ceiling?

RESPONSE: *Offerors may exceed the five (5) page limit for submittal forms.*

58. Are digital/electronic signatures (e.g., DocuSign or Adobe Sign) accepted on required submittal forms for email submissions?

RESPONSE: *Yes, digital/electronic signatures are accepted on required submittal forms for email submissions.*

59. Are resumes and other administrative documentation excluded from the 5-page submittal form limit, or must they be counted within the 5 pages?

RESPONSE: *Offerors may exceed the five (5) page limit for submittal forms.*

60. Can you confirm who currently holds the department's existing PA/APRN contract(s) referenced in Sec. 1.14?

RESPONSE: *A formal request to the department's Public Information Officer must be*

made to obtain this information. Please email betsy.holley@alaska.gov.

61. Sec. 1.14 notes this contract will operate separately from the existing contracts. Can you clarify how the two will run in parallel, will the department be splitting referrals/volume between the new awardees and the existing contract(s), or will the new contract take over that scope going forward?

RESPONSE: *Per SEC. 1.14 METHOD OF AWARD, “The contract that results from this solicitation will operate separately from the existing contracts.” Current contracts that include PA/APRN services will continue as agreed upon.*

62. Is the department able to share current pricing under the existing PA/APRN contract(s), for reference in structuring our proposal?

RESPONSE: *A formal request to the department’s Public Information Officer must be made to obtain this information. Please email betsy.holley@alaska.gov.*

63. For the off-road facilities (Nome, Ketchikan, Juneau, Bethel), can you clarify the department's expected staffing model, is the intent for a provider to be stationed at the facility on a continuous basis for the length of an assignment, or is this more of a rotational model where a provider flies in periodically (e.g. monthly) and returns to their home base between visits?

RESPONSE: *Providers will rotate to off-road facilities on a routine or on an as needed basis but would be stationed at an on road system facility. Off road facilities do not need more than twice weekly visits either via telehealth or in person.*

64. Can you confirm that cost scoring under Sec. 5.08 is based solely on the Off-Road System Hourly Rate, as Attachment 2 indicates, and that the On Road System Hourly Rate is not factored into the Total Proposed Cost used for evaluation?

RESPONSE: *The On-Road System Rate will not be used for evaluation purposes but will be implemented into the resulting contract(s).*

65. Alaska business license: Section 6.02 states that an offeror must hold a valid Alaska business license before contract award. Attachment 2 states that proposals must be submitted under the name appearing on the person’s current Alaska business license to be responsive. May an offeror submit its proposal before receiving the Alaska business license, provided it is obtained before contract award?

RESPONSE: *An Alaska Business License is not required for offerors who are not applying for the Alaska Bidder Preference at the time of award. However, if awarded a contract, an Alaska Business License is required by an offeror before the contract start date.*

66. Provider roster and résumés: Section 4.03 requires a personnel roster identifying each person who will work on the contract, including résumés and work locations. Because assignments are as-needed and providers are referred following staffing requests, must the proposal include named PAs/APRNs and their résumés at submission, or may

provider information be submitted through the ten-day referral process after award?

RESPONSE: *The department's preference is that offerors (to the best of their abilities) provide resumes from all who are expected to administer services under the contract. However, it is understood that offerors may not have an accurate roster of providers at the time of submission of a proposal. Post award, resumes will be requested from all new providers assigned to administer services during the contract period.*

67. Individual costs and hours: Section 4.03 requests the total cost and estimated hours for every named individual. Should this information be included in the separate cost proposal? If required, how should it be presented when Attachment 2 requests only two companywide hourly rates and instructs offerors not to add information to the form?

RESPONSE: *All hourly rates and cost figures must be omitted from an offeror's technical proposal. Offerors are welcome to include a budget narrative with the submission of their cost proposal, although it is not required.*

68. Education requirements: Section 1.04 states that providers must graduate from a medical school accredited by the Association of American Medical Colleges and the American Medical Association's Council on Medical Education. Please confirm whether the intended requirements are:

An accredited PA program and current NCCPA certification for Physician Assistants;
and

An accredited graduate nursing program and appropriate national certification for APRNs.

RESPONSE: *Yes, their substitution is the proper wording for PA/NP.*

69. Travel responsibility: Please confirm that travel, lodging and transportation to and from a provider's normally assigned facility, including recurring rotations to off-road facilities, are the contractor's responsibility and must be included in the hourly rate. Is the State's Travel Authorization process limited to State-directed travel from the normally assigned facility to another facility?

RESPONSE: *Travel related expenses that fall under the contractor's responsibility would be travel to and from the provider's duty station and residence, these should be included in an offeror's proposed hourly rate. Travel related expenses that fall under the State's responsibility would be travel to and from the provider's duty station to another correctional facility.*

70. After-hours consultation: When a provider is scheduled for after-hours telephone consultation, is only the time spent providing an actual consultation billable? If so, what billing increment should be used?

RESPONSE: *Billing for after-hours consultation should be in 15-minute increments.*

71. Extended schedules: If an approved alternate schedule results in more than 40 hours during a workweek, should all approved hours be invoiced at the same applicable on-road

or off-road hourly rate?

RESPONSE: *Yes, there will be no overtime rates for the contract.*

72. Estimated volume: Please confirm that the 30 providers and 58,500 annual hours represent a statewide estimate shared among all awarded contractors rather than a guaranteed amount for each contractor. If available, can the Department provide the anticipated division of hours between on-road and off-road facilities?

RESPONSE: *Yes, 30 PA/APRN positions and 58,500 will be shared through all contracts and across all facilities.*

73. Provider agency changes: When multiple staffing contracts are awarded, may an individual PA/APRN who was previously submitted, cleared or assigned through one awarded staffing agency later choose to work through another awarded agency? If permitted, please explain any release requirements, notice periods, State approvals, duplicate-submission rules or effects on the provider's existing security clearance.

RESPONSE: *The department would not dictate which staffing agency the contractor could work for as this is a personal choice. The provider will need to work with the staffing agency to meet their requirements.*

74. Which Alaska facility locations can providers work at without company-paid airfare, housing or local transportation?

RESPONSE: *All contractors are expected to be able to provide services at any department correctional facility on an as needed basis. Travel to off road facilities will be the State's responsibility and will be in accordance with AAM60. Travel referenced in SEC. 3.08 TRAVEL.*

75. Under Section 3.09 and Attachment 9, would individual PAs and APRNs engaged by an awarded staffing agency as 1099 independent contractors be considered subcontractors?

RESPONSE: *Providers engaged by an awarded staffing agency as 1099 independent contractors would not be considered subcontractors.*

76. Although the solicitation uses the umbrella term "APRN," Section 1.04 states that the provider must be licensed as a Nurse Practitioner under 12 AAC 44.400 and have at least two years of family or general-practice experience. Please confirm whether the Department is seeking Nurse Practitioners specifically and which population-focused certifications are acceptable, including FNP, AGPCNP, AGACNP, and Emergency NP. Are CRNAs, CNMs, Clinical Nurse Specialists and Psychiatric-Mental Health NPs without an additional primary-care certification excluded?

RESPONSE: *FNP, AGPCNP, AGACNP, Emergency NP, Acute care NP (ACNP) are all eligible. CRNAs, CNMs, Clinical Nurse Specialists, and Psychiatric-Mental Health NPs (PMHNP) are not eligible for the position.*

This amendment is considered part of the Request for Proposal (RFP) and is to be acknowledged in the offeror's proposals.

Please contact Benjamin Baker, 907-269-5909 or benjamin.baker@alaska.gov if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Benjamin Baker

Benjamin Baker
Procurement Officer

End of Amendment #2